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ORIGINAL 

TO: DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION 
SERVICES 

FROM : OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

CLERK AND ADMINISTRPiTIVE 

RE: DOCKET NO. 030667-WS - APPLICxTION FOR AMENDMENT OF 

AND WASTEWATER SERVICE AREA IN SEMINOLE COUNTY BY 
SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION 

CERTIFICATES NOS. 247-W AND 189-S FOR EXTENSION OF WATER 

On July 26, 2003, this Commission received a copy of a letter 
dated July 25, 2003, from William Glenn Roy, Jr. to Martin S .  
Friedman (copy attached) objecting to the amendment filed in t h i s  
Docket. On September 23, 2003, a l e t t e r  was sent to Mr. Glenn Roy 
(copy attached) requesting that he advise this Commission by 
October 3 ,  2003, if he intended to pursue t he  objection. Attached 
t o  this memo is a copy of a fax from Mr. Glenn Roy stating that.he 
does not want a formal hearing. PLEASE PLACE THIS INFORMATION IN 
THE ABOVE-REFERENCED DOCKET FILE. Thanks. 

a lc  

Attachments 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Johnson, Redemann) 



SENT BY: ; 4078699559; SEP-24-03 17~30; PAGE 1 /2 

Wn.T.TAM GLENN ROY, JR., ESQUIRE 
4 1  1 West Central Parkway 
Ahamonit Springs, FL I327 14 

Fax (407) 869-9553 
(407) 869-6 167 

FACS 1,M.J.lX TRANSMITTAL 

CONFIDENTIAL 
The information contained in this transmission is al(omey privileged and confidential. 1 
i s  intended only for the use of thc individual or entity named above. If the; reader of thi 
message is not the intended rccipicnt, you are hereby notified that i ny  disscmiiiatior 
distribution or copy of this comrnunicalion is strictly prohibited. If you have receive 
this conimunicatioti in eiror, plcose notify us iininediatei y by telephone collect and retur 
tlic original message IO us at the above address via U.S. Postal Service. Wc wi 
ieimkurse you far postage. T b n k  you. 



SENT BY: ; 

William Glenn Roy, Jr. 
September 22,2003 

On pqe two of the notice, it states: 

4078699559; SEP-24-03 1 7 ~ 3 8 ;  PAGE 

TO BE PELETED FROM WATER ANI) WASTRWAI'EK CERTIFICArE 
Township 2 1 South, Range 29 East, Seminole County, Florida. 
Section 1 
The North 1/2 of t l ~  Northwest 1/4 ofthe Southwest 1/4 olisaid Scction 1, less an4 
except: 
The North 175 feet of the Northeast 114 ofthe Northwest 1/4 of h e  Southwest 1/4 
of Section 1 .., (emphasis addcd) 

Therefore, the utiIity is not adding and then delekg  the sane territory. 

Further, when a utility provides notice of an application, it incurs certain expenses which will 
ultimately be borne by the customers. If the utility were to provide ali of the information, you feel 
is necessary, including a plat map, additional unnecessary expense would be incurred. When a 
customer receives a notice and is unsure what it means, hc should contact the utility for clarification. 

As stated in the notice, "[alny objections to the Application must be made in writing and 
filed with the Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Adrninistrativc Services . . . with a copy 
to Martin S .  Frkdman , I ." If you choose to pursue your ubjectiun on behalf of your client, 
Diamondback Land Company, you must request a formal hearing as provided in Section 367.045(4), 
Florida Statutes, at which you will he required tn provide tcsthony' and other evidence to support 
your protest. 

Please advise this Commission by October 3,2003, if you intend to pursue the objection and 
wish to request a formal hearing. Your request should be made in writing and should be addressed 
to Blanca Bayu, Director, Division of Coiiunissioii Clerk mid Administrative Scl-vkes, Florida 
Public Servicc Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 'I'allahnssec, Florida 32399-0850. If 
we do not hew from you by October 3, 2003, we will wmme that you do not wish to pursue the 
objection, and your letter will he placed in the Docket's correspondonce file. 

questions, please do not hesitate tu call me at (850) 41 7- 7 

/ 

*@-v & s = r  
P--? PJS 

cc: Martin Friednian, Esquire 
Division o f  Clomin ission Clerk and Aclnihktraiive Scrvir;es 
Division uf Regulatory Oversight (Johnson, Kcdcmmn) 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: 

J .  TERRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 

RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 

CAPITAL c1RCLE OFFICE CENTER 
2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 

September 22,2003 

William Glenn Roy, Jr. 
Attorney At Law 
41 1 West Central Parkway 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 327 14 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
No. 7002 0860 0001 1757 2729 

Re: Docket No. 030667-WS - Application for amendment of CertificatesNos. 247-W and 189-S 
for extension of water and wastewater service area in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities 
Corporation 

Dear Mr. Roy: 

We are in receipt of a copy of your letter dated July 25, 2003, to Martin S. Friedman, 
Attorney for Sanlando Utilities Corporation, regarding Sanlando’s notice of application for 
extension and deletion of territory in Seminole County. According to your letter, you feel that the 
notice was deficient because it did not include a telephone number; did not identify the specific 
parcels belonging to property owners; did not include a plat map; and failed to include the complete 
address of the Florida Public Service Commission. You further stated that the notice added tenitory 
on one page and deleted it on another. 

As discussed in our telephone conversation of August 6, 2003, the notice provided by 
Sanlando meets the provisions of Rule 25-30.030, Florida administrative Code, except that it failed 
to include a complete address for the Florida Public Service Commission. A copy of Rule 25- 
30.030, Florida Administrative Code, and the notice were faxed to you on August 6, 2003. The 
utility has since renoticed. 

With regard to your concern that the notice indicated that the utility is adding territory and 
then turning around and deleting the same territory, please reread the notice. The notice states on 
page one: 

TO BE ADDED TO WATER CERTIFICATE 
Township 21 South, Range 29 East, Seminole County, Florida. 
Section 1 
The North 175 feet of the Northeast 114 of the Northwest 1 /4 of the Southwest 1/4 
of Section 1 and the North 50 feet of the Northwest 114 of the Northwest 1/4 of the 
Southwest 1 /4 of said Section 1. 

An Affirmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 
PSC M‘ebsile: htt ix!h ww.iIoridu psc.com In terne1 E-mail: contatt@psc.state.fl.us 



William Glenn Roy, Jr. 
September 22,2003 

On page two of the notice, it states: 

TO BE DELETED FROM WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE 
Town,ship 21 South, Range 29 East, Seminole County, Florida. 
Section 1 
The North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 1, less and 
except: 
The North 175 feet of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 
of Section 1 ... (emphasis added) 

Therefore, the utility is not adding and then deleting the same territory. 

Further, when a utility provides notice of an application, it incurs certain expenses which will 
ultimately be borne by the customers. If the utility were to provide all of the information, you feel 
is necessary, including a plat map, additional unnecessary expense would be incurred. When a 
customer receives a notice and is unsure what it means, he should contact the utiIity for clarification. 

As stated in the notice, ‘‘[alny objections to the Application must be made in writing and 
filed with the Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services. . . with a copy 
to Martin S. Friedman . . *” If you choose to pursue your objection on behalf of your client, 
Diamondback Land Company, you must request a formal hearing as provided in Section 367.045(4), 
Florida Statutes, at which you will be required to provide testimony and other evidence to support 
your protest. 

Please advise this Commission by October 3,2003, ifyou intend to pursue the objection and 
wish to request a formal hearing. Your request should be made in writing and should be addressed 
to Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, Florida 
Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. If 
we do not hear from you by October 3,2003, we will assume that you do not wish to pursue the 
objection, and your letter will be placed in the Docket’s correspondence file. 

If you have any questions, please 

ALC:jb 

cc: Martin Friedman, Esquire 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Division of Regulatory Oversight (Johnson, Redemann) 



ORIGINAL 
WILLJAMGLENNR t - L 

+ ATFORNEY AT LAW 
4 I I WEST CENTRAL PARKWAY 

ALTAMOYTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 327 I 4  

TELEPHONE (407) X69-6167 
FAX 14117) 869-955Y 

July 25,2003 

Mmin S. Friedman, Esquire 
650 S. North Lake Blvd., Suite 420 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 

Fax 407-8 3 0-8522 

r- . 

Re: Diamondback Land Go. v. Sanlando Utilities. (330 64 7-AD 
Dear Mr. Fnedmm: 

This law firm represents Diamondback Land Company, recipient of one of your Notice of 
Application .. .Water and Wastewater Service Area. 

Your notice has caused me significant problems because you failed to include any 
telephone number on your conespondence; the address in the notice is different than that 
on the envelope, and neither you nor the names on the law firm are listed in the Florida 
Bar Journal. Are you licensed to practice law in the State of Florida?? If so how will 
anyone know?? 

, 

Diamondback Land Company owns mujltiple parcel of real estate throughout the central 
Florida area. You notice is deficient in that it lists several parcels by section, township 
and range, but fails to identify any specific parcel to Diamondback Land Company or to 
any other named property owner. 

Your notice fails to state what services currently exist to Diamondback property, and 
specifically which water and wastewater service will be included or excluded. 

Tben the most fatal flaw of tbe notice is that on page one, you 2re sddCcg pr~;=erty 
to tbe water certificate that on page two is being deleted from the water aad the 
wastewater certificate. 

Based upon all of the above, I object to Sanlando Ulilities Corporations Application, and 
request that you clean up your notice, identify property by owners’ name and parcel 
identification number so that owners can figure out which property you are dealing with. 
Second, eleminate the conhsion where you are adding and deleting the same property. 

Further, send me a copy of a plat map or some other map to show rhe areas of service and 
the intended areas of deletion. And disclose to me where Sanlando Utilities is deleting 
wastewater service, what substitute service / fxility will replace it on the certi,f&qte. 

xus __ 
CAF I- 
CMP 
cm -_. 
CTR -.. 
K;R - 
GCL __ 
OPC 
r\nMs ___ 

,,,: - .  - : ZrJ-!,: : 7 

67-65 J;W&U 
“- 
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You may treat this letter as an official objection 10 your application, unless and until you 
are able to correct the deficiencies in the notice. 1 am forwarding a copy of this letter to: 

Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
TaIlahassee, Flonda 32399-0850 

Just for clarification, because the above address contained in your 
letler omits disclosure, is this a division of what Department within the 
stale government? If it is supposed to be to the Florida Public Sewice 
Commission, why don’t you say so in the last paragraph where you direct 
the mailing of objections. This is another fatal deficiency. 

kil in all, your notice, failure to inc’lude proper adCmsis,  a d  e $cqz xrdxz; cxip!@ 
with the failure to specifically identify real estate parcel; demonstrates a very hstratsg 
waste of time and material lack ofprofessionalism fiom your oflice. This could be a very 
serious matter for property owners who are not educated enough to see your errors, and 
who could lose significant property rights because of your failure to properly notifL them 
of your client’s intentions. 



I .  

NOTICE OF APPLICATIOhT FOR A N  
EXTENSION A N D  DELE7'IOK OF IVATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE A W A ,  ' 

Notice is liereby given 011 luly25,2003, pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, ofthe 
application of Sanlando Utilities Corporation of its intent 'to apply to the Florida Public Service 
Conlniission to (1) extend its service area to provide water and wastewater service to the property 
described below in Seminole County, Florida, and (2) delete part of its wastewater service area to 
discontinue providing wastewater service to the property described below in Seniinole County, I 

Florida, as follows: 

TO BE"ADDED TO WATER CERTIFICATE 
Township 21 South, Range 29 East, Seminole County, Florida. 
Section 1 
The North 175 feet of rhe Northeast 114 oftlie Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 
1 and the North 50 feel of the Northwest 114 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 114 of 
said Section 1. 
Section 2 
The Northeast 114 of the Northeast 1 /4 of the Southeast 114 of said Section 2. 

TO BE ADDED TO WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE; 
A parcel of land being a portjoii of Sections 3 and 4, Township 21 South, Range 29 East, 
Seminole County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows: 
Begin at the Southeast comer of Golfview Estates Section of Meredith Manor per the plat 
thereof as recorded iii Plat Book 13, Page 20, Public Records of Seminole County, Florida; 
thence along the exterior Boundary of said Flat, the following ( 1  1) courses: 
North 00'48' West, 1 7 t 3 3  feet; thence 
North 01 "03' East, 57 1.87 feet; thence 
North 39'1 1' West, 27679 feet; thence 
Noitli 76'10' West, 76.41 feet; thence 
Nonh 88'57' West, 136.21 fcet; thence 
North 01 "03' East, 4 1 .O feet; thence 
North 88"57' West, 160 feet; thence 
South 01'03' West, 150 feet; thence 
North 88OS7' West, 110.0 feet; thence 
North Ol"O3' East, 43.0 feet; thence 
North 88'57' West, 176.0 feet; thence leaving said plat run Southwesterly to the Northeast 
comer of Gene Gables Section of Meredith Manor per the plat thereof as recorded in Plat 
Book 8, Page 93, Pirbtic Records of Seminole County, Florida; 

thence along the Nortlierly boundary of said plat the following (2) coimes: 
West, 375.85 feet; thence 
North 55*West, 540 feet niore or less to the Easterly shore of Lake Brantley; 
theliceNortheasterly aloiig said Lake Shore to a point on the South boundaryof Shadow Bay 
Unit One per the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 24, Pages 99-100 Public Records of 
Seminole County, Florida; thence North 59'54'34" East, 8 10 feet more or less to the West 



Right-of-Way of: East Lake Brantley Drive; thence continue North 89'54'34'' East on an 
Easterly exteixsion ofthe afore-descriked fine for a distance of 66.0 feet to the East Right-of- 
Way of East Lake Brantley Drive; thence North along said Right-of-W-ay to the North Right- 
of-Way of State Road No. 433; thence Westerly along said Right-of-way to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING 

TO BE DELETED FROM WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE 
Township 21 South, Range 29 East, Seminole County, Florida. 
Section 1 
The North $5 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 1, less and except: 
The North 175 feet of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 114 of 
Section 1 and the North 50 feet of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the 
Southwest 114 of said Section 1. 
Section 2 
The North '/z ofthe Northeast 114 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 2 less and except: 
The North 50 feet of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 2. 
Section 3 
The Southwest !4 of the Southeast ?4 of Section 3 lying South of Stak Road 434. 
Section 11 
That portion of the West !4 of Section 11 lying West of Interstate 4. 

Any abjections to the Application inust be made in writing and filed with the Director, 
Division of Conmission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallaliassee, Florida 32399-0850, with a copy to Martin S .  Friedman, Esquire, Rose, Sundstrom & 
Bentley, LLP, 600 South Norh  Lake Boulevard, Suite 160, Altanionte Springs, Florida 32701, 
within thirty (30) days from the dale of this notice. The objection must state the grounds for the 
objection with particularity. 

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 


